
Dt!cision No. 71.420 

BEFORE THE Ptm'LIC UTILITIES COMM!SS!ON OF 'JliESTATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own motion. into the operatio:lS, rates ) 
and 'Practiees of DPJ~ it .. ' BLACY ... ·· ) 

Case !'To. 8372 

TNil1i~ R. Xcssler, for Dallas R .. Blaek~ Respondent:.. 
. . 

,John C. Gilman and :!. B.. Hannig:::n~. for th~ COramission 
s1:aff. . , 

OPINION -----_ ... _----

By its' order dated March 22, 196o, theCoD:m!ssion i:lsti~ 

tutcd 3ll i:c:7estigation into the operatioI$ > retes, ano praetiees of 

Dallas R. :Slack. 
'. 

A public hearing was held before Exat:liner' Porter' onJu:>.e 

21, 1966, .::;.t :E"rc3:i.O, .::ld the matter was submiteee. 

Respondent: presently coe.ducts' operations pursuant to· Radial 

li;.ghway CO,mmon CF..:-rier Pcr::nit, No~ 10;"7216. He has· a ter::dxuli at 

F:'esno.. Respondet:.t ~s of Septc:nber 15, 1965, oW'!ledaIld operated 

four truckS; thrc~tractors; t:r..1o· semi-trai.1ers,bulk"; two,trailers" 

bulk; a::.d £oUX' t:r~ile=s, flat. On the average he e:nj;>loys':five ,eo 

seven drivers" Otlc dispatcher end ot'!c pa:tt-t::tme bOokkeeper.. His 

opcrati:g re".retl\.,es, reported to t!:.e Cotcnission for the- 1:lS-C three 

quarters of 1965 and tb.e first quarter of 1966, ~iltl.tCd'to$86;~237 .. , 
~ '. 

Copies of t:he a:?prop:'i:lte t."lrif£ and clist:~ce ·t.!!b~c wC=C' served" 
upon respondent. 

A representative of tee Co=!SSion~:SLieens-\!3:.dCot:lpli~ 
, I 

c:!I!C :S=3:d:: visi~ee reS'!:'OnCe:lt's "l.ace of beiiness ttnd checked., ::is .. .. 
reco::ds for ta.~ teriO<! N~vcmoer 1964 through A:?::i.ll965." 
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The staff of the Commission presented evidence regarding 

212 shipttentsof eement pipe> gates and valves. The valves were des': 

cribed as f:L~tures built into pipe> maldng the entire piece of pipe . 

a valve. {~so presented was a document: showing a shipment of wire.:' 
, , 

rile respondent doe5 not have authority to tra:l8pOrt wire.' :F:urther; 

the staff presented evidence as to shipments wh~reinthe-" respondent 

lutd cb.1rged an h"urly ::ate.These ·shipments were not ratable by the 
:; .. . 

Rate Analysis U:it as the respondent had not :caintainedproper, 

shipping documents. 

,:rb.e Rate Analysis Unit rated, the above-mentioned' 212', ship­

l:lCnts and,',: as shown in Exhibit 4, develope~tIIldercharges in :he 

~O\:Ilt of $3,58.>.65. Tn~ shipment of wire showed, an und&charge of: 

$28 (Exhibit 5) _ The undercharges were' c,ausedby . failure' to, apply 

taeproper tariff rate. 

The ::'czpo:.deut presented evidence tb..:!t· his ta...-iff was not 
, , 

up to date and the p(..~sondoing the, rating had been' applying,. an. old 

rate.. As to the s:u.p:nent of ~e, this had ~etl a one-sh1pmentmovc­

:ne::lt as an accommodation to a local merchmlt. Respondent· d1dnot 

realize that he did Dot h3ve authority to tran.sport wire. As for 

t~e shipments wherein he had used an hourly . rate these sliipments werE:. 

of small quantities, gen'!rally :\nimal feed ,.~d he would' not have 

::'calized a prof:'t if he had applied the minimum ra:te •. !he shipments 

'>o1ere tnade as an accOU'Irl:od."lt:iOJl to chicken far.ners for whom he hauled. 

live ehic~ (au exen;>t commodity). 

Resp~dent, prior to this investigatio~hadbeenadvised 

of tnt;: nee~ssity of maintaining proper' dC>C1:ments so::b.at sh1po~ts·. 

~ght be p:c?C=ly rated. 

~~er ec~ideration the Commission finds that: ' 

1. Resp~ndent operates pursuant to Radi.al Highway Ccnl:mon 

Ce:r:rier Permit No. 10-7216. 
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2. Respondent was served with the:appropria:te tariff and.·, 

. distance table. 

3. - Respondent violated Section 3571 of the Publie Utilities 
'I·' . 

'Code by transporting. goods 'Oot authorized to-be· carried under his 

permit. 
. ,-

4. Respondent- violated Section 3664 'and 366·7 of the- Public 
: 

Utilities Code- by charging, and collecting less thaXl:: theminixDum 

rates established by the Commission .as shown in Exhibits 4 ·;aud 5~ 
- . . 

resulting. in undercharges of $3,,613-.65. 

5. Respondent violated Sections. 3704 and'S7'!>7 o·f ,the Public -

Utilities Code by fail.ing to prepare and maintain copies of: trans­

portation d~ents in: the form and manner prescribed by Item. 255: . 
" - \ . 

of Minimum Rate Tariff No·. 2"_ 

Based upon the foregoing f:tndings, of fact, the' ·Cotcm.ission 

concludes that respondent violated Sections 3S7l~~ 3664, 3667~ 3704 

and 3737 of the Public Utilit:l esCode and shouldp.ay· a fine. pursuant 

to Section 3800 of the Public Utilities-Code in .the '·~OU1lt·· of 
. . . ' 

$3, 61~. 65 and in addition thereto respondent shall pay a fine pursu- . 

ant to section 3774 of the Public Utilities· code in the amount of: 
". .' ... 

$500. 

The Commission expects that respondent will 'proceed 

promptly ~ dilige:ltly and in good faith to pursue all reasonable.· 

measures to collect the undercharges. The staff of the Commission 

will make a subsequent field investigation tnto the measures ~aken 

by respondent and the results thereof. If there is reason to 

believe 'that respondent, or his attorney, has. not. been diligent, or 

has uot::taken all reasonable measures to collect all Wldercharges, or 

has not acted in· goocl fai.th, the Commiss.ion'will reopen,thisproeeed-. .. 
, .. 

iug ~or~the- purpose- of formally inquiring into' the-circumstances. and--

for the purpose of determiu1ngwhether fUrth~ sanet!o~ <should· be< 

imposed~. 
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ORDER - .... -~-, 

IT IS OlIDEREI) that: 

1. Respondent shall pay a fin~of $4~i13.65 to"this Commiss'iotl 

on or before the fortieth day after the effective date of this. order. 

2. Respo~dent shall take such action, including legalaction7 

as may be necessary to. collect the 3mountS of undercMJ:"gcs set forth 

herein and shallnotl:fy the Commission in' writing upon:the consu:alQ.a:" 
. . 

tion of such collections. 

3. Respondent sb.all proc::eed pr~?tly, diligently and in good 

faith to pursue all reasonable measures to ~ollect 'l:he' undercharges" 

at:.d in tha C".1Cllt tmdere:-...'lrges ordered to be ::collected by' paragraph 

2 of this order, or :my P"-rt:, of such uuderc'harges, remain uncollected 

sixt'<J days aft~r the effective date ,of t::his order', res-pondent shall' 

file 'With the C~ssio'C., on the fi=st Mo=.cl,ay d~each month" after 
" " 

the end of said sixty days,. a report of the undercharges remaining 

teo be collected and s~cifying the action taken to collect, such , 
,I 

U'O.dercharges, and the re:s,llt of such action,. until" such 1Jllder~ , ' 

chnrgeshave been collec~ed in full or until, fu~ther,' order ~'f the 

Co:m:.ssio:l. 

4. '.. Respondcn't shall CCc"lse and dcsi$.t froOll ~rs:£:cg. and col­

lecting COtIlpeOlSatio~ for the t=anspo:tatio:l ofpro?erty or for 

~y se:vice ~ conncctio:l the:~Nithin a lesse~ amount' than the 

:!li..-ri.mt:ll rates 2l!cI. eb..ergcs p:esc=ibec by this c..""t:.lmission. 
, 

5. Res?Ol':l:dent shell ce.c:se and ce:sist fro!ntr.csporting .. 

. p=opcrty :1ot authorized u:nde=his per.:ti t • 

rae Secret~ of the Cotmniss.ion is di.reeted to, cause 
. .' ! 

per30Xla.::' SC%'V"'4ee of this order to be- -made upon :respo:lident •. · The 
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< 
\ :. 

effective date of this -order Sballbe'~~ty days afterthec~le'-
'. ,.,~ 

tionof such service. > _ 
Dated at. ___ ....:San=..;;.Fr&n.;;.;;;;;dse.;;;;.;,O,;..._' _. _, California" tMs /!~-

day of ____ ..J,.O.u.c"""TUoIOaa.lEioIIIii;-..~:;.....-~ 


